

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

CASA DE MARYLAND, INC., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

MAYORKAS, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 20-2118-PX

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT,
OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE, MOTION FOR CONTEMPT,
AND OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO STAY [ECF NO. 185]**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction.....1

I. Relevant Facts.....2

 A. This Court Preliminarily Enjoined, In Part, the 2020 EAD Rules2

 B. Plaintiffs Moved for Additional Relief in Light of Ongoing Irreparable Harm.....3

 C. This Court’s PI Continued to Protect Members From Irreparable Harm Associated with Processing Delays4

 D. Plaintiffs Diligently Tried to Get the Government to Resolve Their Concerns5

 E. Plaintiffs and Members Suffer Irreparable Harm to this Day6

II. Argument8

 A. Defendants Have Not Met Their Burden to Justify an Indefinite Stay8

 B. Plaintiffs Have Standing.....11

 C. Plaintiff Are Entitled to Summary Judgment and a Permanent Injunction.....12

 a. This Case Is Not Moot12

 b. Plaintiffs Are Entitled to Summary Judgment on Their Claims12

 i. Injunctive Relief Is Necessary to Remedy the Injuries Caused by the Implementation of the 2020 EAD Rules.....12

 ii. Plaintiffs Satisfy the Requirements for a Permanent Injunction.....13

 iii. Neither the *Asylumworks* Order Nor the *Rosario* Permanent Injunction Militates Against Injunctive Relief Here15

 D. Alternatively, Enforcing the Preliminary Injunction is Urgently Needed to Abate Ongoing Irreparable Harm to Plaintiffs and Members.....17

III. Conclusion20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Asylumworks v. Mayorkas,
— F. Supp. 3d —, 2022 WL 355213 (D.D.C. Feb. 7, 2022) passim

Asylumworks v. Mayorkas,
No. 20-cv-03815-BAH, 2021 WL 2227335 (D.D.C. Jun. 1, 2021) 9

Augustus v. Sch. Bd. of Escambia Cnty.,
507 F.2d 152 (5th Cir. 1975) 17

De Simone v. VSL Pharms., Inc.,
36 F.4th 518 (4th Cir. 2022) 18, 19

Fleet Feet, Inc. v. NIKE, Inc.,
986 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2021) 20

In re Gen. Motors Corp.,
61 F.3d 256 (4th Cir. 1995) 18, 20

Kemp v. Peterson,
940 F.2d 110 (4th Cir. 1991) 17

Kennedy Building Assocs. v. Viacom, Inc.,
375 F.3d 731 (8th Cir. 2004) 15

Kravitz v. U.S. Dep’t of Com.,
366 F. Supp. 3d 681 (D. Md. 2019)..... 14

Landis v. N. Amer. Co.,
299 U.S. 248 8, 9

Legend Night Club v. Miller,
637 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2011) 14

Mission Prod. Holdings, Inc v. Tempnology,
139 S. Ct. 1652 (2019)..... 11

Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms,
561 U.S. 139 (2010)..... 16

Mullins v. Suburban Hosp. Healthcare Sys., Inc.,
2017 WL 3023282 (D. Md. July 17, 2017)..... 8

Naturaland Tr. v. Dakota Fin. LLC,
41 F.4th 342 (4th Cir. 2022) 13

<i>Popoola v. MD-Individual Practice Ass’n</i> , 2001 WL 579774 (D. Md. May 23, 2001).....	10
<i>Rosario v U.S. Citizenship & Immigr. Servs.</i> , No. 2:15-cv-00813-JLR (W.D. Wash. Sept. 9, 2022).....	2, 10
<i>Rosario v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigr. Servs.</i> , 365 F. Supp. 3d 1156 (W.D. Wash. 2018).....	passim
<i>Shillitani v. United States</i> , 384 U.S. 364 (1966).....	17
<i>Williford v. Armstrong World Indus., Inc.</i> , 715 F.2d 124 (4th Cir. 1983)	8
<i>Wong v. Dep’t of State</i> , 789 F.2d 1380 (9th Cir. 1986)	15
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	15
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	4
5 U.S.C. § 3348.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 2412(d).....	20
8 C.F.R. § 208.7	16
